

No. 17-1001

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND SEVERSON

Petitioner,

v.

HEARTLAND WOODCRAFT, INC.

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

DAVID A. McCLURG
Counsel of Record
PETRIE & PETTIT, S.C.
250 EAST WISCONSIN
AVENUE, SUITE 1000
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
(414) 276-2850
DMcClurg@petriepettit.com

February 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct	9
B. There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits Meriting This Court’s Review.....	16
C. Resolution of the Question Presented Would Lack Practical Significance.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amadio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Anderson v. Inland Paperboard & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x 432 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Boileau v. Capital Bank Financial Corp.</i> , 646 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Boykin v. ATC/VanCom of Colo., L.P.</i> , 247 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	13
<i>Byrne v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 16, 19
<i>Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer's Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Cleveland v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 83 F. App'x 74 (6th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	25

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Duckett v. Dunlop Tire Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Echevarría v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 856 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Gamble v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 689 F. App'x 397 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11, 24
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 24
<i>Hudson v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1996)	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hosps. Ass’n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Hwang v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 753 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants</i> <i>v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	15
<i>Johnson v. Board of Trs. of Boundary</i> <i>Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 101</i> , 666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Larson v. United Nat. Foods W. Inc.</i> , 518 F. App’x 589 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	13
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Maat v. County of Ottawa, Mich.</i> , 657 F. App’x 404 (6th Cir. 2016)	21, 27
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	15
<i>McDonald v. Town of Brookline</i> , 863 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Melange v. City of Ctr. Line</i> , 482 F. App'x 81 (6th Cir. 2012)	19, 20, 21
<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Sys., Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Myers v. Hose</i> , 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995)	11, 19, 22
<i>Norris v. Allied-Sysco Food Servs., Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1418 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	22
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)	22, 23, 24
<i>Rascon v. US W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 28
<i>Regan v. Faurecia Auto. Seating, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Robert v. Board of Cty. Comm'rs of</i> <i>Brown Cty., Kan.</i> , 691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Rogers v. International Marine</i> <i>Terminals, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Stallings v. Detroit Pub. Schs.</i> , 658 F. App'x. 221 (6th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waggoner v. Olin Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 20, 22
<i>Walraven v. Geithner</i> , 363 F. App'x 513 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 201 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Wood v. Green</i> , 323 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(d)	17
29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A)(i).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 2611(11)	4
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D).....	4, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2612(c).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e)	4
29 U.S.C. § 2613.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.	2
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(a).....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	2, 10, 11, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(A)-(B)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)-(B)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.110(a) 12

29 C.F.R. § 825.123 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.R. Lenhoff & L. Bell, *Government
Support for Working Families and for
Communities: Family and Medical
Leave as a Case Study* 12

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance:
Reasonable Accommodation and
Undue Hardship Under the
Americans with Disabilities Act
(October 2002)* 25, 26
